fair value is estimated using a lattice model. The significant inputs include the stock price, volatility, dividend yield, and

GLATFELTER 2023 FORM 10-K 53

risk-free rate of return. Settlement of RSUs and PSAs will be made in shares of our common stock currently held in
treasury.

The following table summarizes RSU and PSA activity during the past three years:

Units 2023 2022 2021
Balance at January 1,  1,650,152  1,111,382  1,071,652
Granted  1,455,665  1,452,213  374,931
Forfeited  (460,218)  (582,457)  (103,499)
Shares delivered  (371,660)  (330,986)  (231,702)
Balance at December 31,  2,273,939  1,650,152  1,111,382

  In thousands 2023 2022 2021
Compensation expense $ 2,797 $ 831 $ 5,063

The amount granted in 2023, 2022 and 2021 includes 758,222, 725,812 and 162,480 PSAs, respectively, exclusive
of reinvested dividends. The weighted average grant date fair value per unit for awards in 2023, 2022 and 2021 was  $3.69,
$8.04 and $16.71, respectively. As of December 31, 2023, unrecognized compensation expense for outstanding RSUs and
PSAs totaled $4.4 million. The weighted average remaining period over which the expense will be recognized is 1.79
years.

Stock Only Stock Appreciation Rights The following table sets forth information related to outstanding SOSARs:

 2023 2022 2021

SOSARs Shares
Wtd Avg

Exercise Price Shares
Wtd Avg

Exercise Price Shares
Wtd Avg

Exercise Price
Outstanding at January 1,  769,544 $ 21.34  1,079,113 $ 20.42  1,082,413 $ 20.40
Granted  —  —  —  —  —  —
Exercised  —  —  —  —  (3,300)  15.61
Canceled / forfeited  (238,025)  19.66  (309,569)  18.12  —  —
Outstanding at December 31,  531,519 $ 22.10  769,544 $ 21.34  1,079,113 $ 20.42
Exercisable at December 31,  531,519  22.10  769,544  21.34  1,079,113  20.42
Vested and expected to vest  531,519 22.10  769,544 21.34  1,079,113 20.42
Compensation expense (in thousands) $ — $ — $ —

Under terms of the SOSAR, the recipients receive the right to receive a payment in the form of shares of common
stock equal to the difference, if any, in the fair market value of one share of common stock at the time of exercising the
SOSAR and the exercise price. No SOSARs were issued during any of the past three years. As of December 31, 2023, all
issued SOSARs were vested and the intrinsic value of SOSARs was zero and the remaining weighted average contractual
life of outstanding SOSARs was 1.26 years.

13. RETIREMENT PLANS AND OTHER POST-RETIREMENT BENEFITS